
 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Swale Joint Transportation Board Meeting 
 
Date: Monday, 3 March 2025 
Time 5.30 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Derek Carnell, Simon Clark (Vice-Chair), Alastair Gould, Angela Harrison, 
Richard Palmer, Paul Stephen and Karen Watson. 
 
Kent County Council Members:  
 
Kent County Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth, Mike Dendor, Antony Hook, 
Rich Lehmann and Mike Whiting and John Wright (Chair). 
 
Parish and Town Council Members 
 
Kent Association of Local Council’s representatives:  
 
Julie Mayer (Parish Councillor), Julian Saunders (Parish Councillor) and Jeff Tutt (Parish 
Councillor).  
 
Quorum = 5 (2 from each Council and 1 Parish/Town representative).  

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 

 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 December 2024 
(Minute Nos. 428 - 440) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

5.   Public Session 
 
Members of the public have the opportunity to speak at this meeting.  
Anyone wishing to present a petition or speak on this item is required to 
register with the Democratic Services Section by noon on Friday 28 
February 2025.  Questions that have not been submitted by this 
deadline will not be accepted.  Only two people will be allowed to speak 
on each item and each person is limited to asking two questions.  Each 

 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4187/Printed%20minutes%20Monday%2002-Dec-2024%2017.30%20Swale%20Joint%20Transportation%20Board.pdf?T=1


 

 

speaker will have a maximum of three minutes to speak. 
 
Petitions, questions and statements will only be accepted if they are in 
relation to an item being considered at this meeting. 
 

Part One - Reports for recommendation to Swale Borough Council's Policy 
and Resources Committee 
 

 

6.   Informal Consultation Results - Proposed Extension of Residents' 
Parking Scheme into Belmond Road, Faversham 
 

5 - 12 

7.   Informal Consultation Results - Proposed Double Yellow Lines - Park 
Road, Faversham 
 

13 - 20 

8.   Formal Objections to Traffic Regulation Order - Swale Amendment 11 
2025 
 

21 - 28 

9.   Parking in Faversham Town Centre 
 

29 - 36 

Part Two - Reports for recommendation to Kent County Council's Cabinet 
 

 

Part Three - Information Items 
 

 

10.   Verbal update on Highway Improvement Schemes on the A249 Key 
Street and Grovehurst Road projects 
 

 

11.   Highways Work Programme 
 

37 - 64 

12.   Progress Update Report 
 
To consider the Progress Update which outlines progress made 
following recommendations and agreed action at previous meetings. 
 

65 - 68 

13.   Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting will be confirmed at Annual Council on 14 
May 2025.  

 

 

Issued on Monday, 24 February 2025 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact Democratic Services at democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. 
To find out more about the work of the Swale JTB, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
BOARD 

 

Meeting Date 3rd March 2025 

Report Title Informal Consultation Results – Proposed Extension of 

Residents’ Parking Scheme into Belmont Road, 

Faversham 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 

Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Lead Officer Mike Knowles, Seafront & Engineering Manager (SBC) 

Classification Open 

Recommendations Members are asked to note the results of the recent 
informal consultation with residents and recommend that a 
Traffic Regulation Order be drafted to extend the existing 
Faversham Residents’ Parking Scheme to include Belmont 
Road. 

 
 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides details of the results of an informal consultation undertaken 

with residents of Belmont Road, Faversham, on proposals to extend the current 
Faversham Residents’ Parking Scheme to include their road.  

 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 A petition from residents of Belmont Road, Faversham, was presented to the 

Swale Joint Transportation Board at their meeting in December 2024. The 
petition stated that of the 24 properties located in Belmont Road, 19 
householders signed the petition supporting a scheme, 1 objected, 2 abstained, 1 
property was empty and 1 property consisting of 3 flats has its own off-street 
parking.  
 

 
 

3      Proposals 
  
3.1      The Board considered the petition and recommended that an informal 

consultation take place with residents on proposals to extend the current scheme 
to include Belmont Road in Faversham. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

 
3.2 The informal consultation took place between 20th December 2024 and 17th 

January 2025, and a copy of the consultation material can be found in Annex A. 
The results of the consulta
[...]
muter parking. However, it is 
acknowledged that the introduction of any new waiting restrictions 
will invariably displace parked vehicles into surrounding areas. 
Residents will also need to purchase parking permits should they 
wish to park in the road during the scheme operating times. 

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

None identified at this stage. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

None identified at this stage. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

None identified at this stage. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None identified at this stage. 

 
 
 
 

7 Appendices 
 

Annex A – Copy of Informal Consultation Material 
Annex B – Summary of Informal Consultation Results 
 

 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ANNEX A 
 

 
 

 IMPORTANT – NOT A CIRCULAR 

  

Petition for Extension to Residents’ Parking Scheme 
Belmont Road, Faversham 

 
Following a recent petition from residents of Belmont Road in Faversham, the Swale Joint 
Transportation Board has requested a consultation with residents on proposals to extend the 
existing Faversham Residents’ Parking Scheme to include Belmont Road to tackle reported 
problems with commuter parking.  
 
The new restrictions would allow residents living in a road included within the Scheme to buy 
a maximum of two permits per household, with each permit covering up to two vehicles, one 
at any one time. The proposed restrictions would match those in neighbouring areas of the 
existing Residents’ Parking Scheme, and would operate from 8:30am to 5:30pm Monday to 
Saturday. The cost of a permit is currently £45, and vehicles not displaying a permit would be 
entitled to park for a maximum of 2 hours during the Scheme times. 
 
Any new restrictions will include double yellow lines to protect corners and junctions from 
parked vehicles where necessary. 
 
We would be most grateful to receive your views as to whether you would support or object 

[...]

and on occasion get parking tickets due to having to park in other permitted areas. 

12 1 We have lived on this road for over 20 years and our parking experience has been very good. We believe that 

paying to park here is unneccesary. Particularly in these time of hard times.

Total 10 2

26 Properties Consulted
% Returned 46 12 No. Returned
% Support 83 10 No. Support

% Object 17 2 No. Object

P
age 12



1 

 

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
BOARD 

 

Meeting Date 3rd March 2025 

Report Title Informal Consultation Results – Proposed Double Yellow 

Lines – Park Road, Faversham 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 

Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Lead Officer Mike Knowles, Seafront & Engineering Manager (SBC) 

Classification Open 

Recommendations Members are asked to note the results of the recent 
informal consultation with residents and recommend that 
the proposed double yellow lines be abandoned. 

 
 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides details of the results of an informal consultation undertaken 

with residents of Park Road, Faversham, on proposed double yellow lines.  
 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 Following a request via our Parking Operations Team, a short section of double 

yellow lines in Park Road, Faversham, was included in our Traffic Regulation 
Order Swale Amendment 56 2024. Formal objections to this Order were reported 
to the Swale Joint Transportation Board at their meeting in October 2024, where 
Members recommended that the proposals be removed from the Order and that 
an informal consultation take place with residents prior to progressing any 
restrictions further. 
 

 
 

3 Proposals 
  
3.1 Following comments received during the formal consultation for the Traffic Order, 

the proposals have been amended to include two short sections of double yellow 
lines in Park Road, as shown on the plan in Annex A.  

 
3.2       A copy of the con
[...]
 and 
Diversity 

None identified at this stage. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None identified at this stage. 

 
 
 
 

7 Appendices 
 

Annex A – Copy of Informal Consultation Material 
Annex B – Summary of Informal Consultation Results 
 

 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None  

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ANNEX A 
 

 
 

 

 IMPORTANT – NOT A CIRCULAR 

  

 
 

Proposed Double Yellow Lines 
Park Road, Faversham 

 
Following a request via our Parking Operations Team, a Traffic Regulation Order was drafted 
which included the installation of a short section of double yellow lines outside 1 Park Road in 
Faversham. During the formal consultation for this Order, one indication of support and one formal 
objection was received, and at their meeting in October, Members of the Swale Joint 
Transportation Board considered these comments and recommended that the proposals be 
removed from the Order and that an informal consultation takes place with residents prior to 
possibly progressing the proposals further. As one of the comments during the Traffic Order 
consultation also requested an additional length of double yellow lines, these have been included 
in this informal consultation, and details of the proposals can be found on the plan overleaf. 
 
We would be most grateful to receive your views as to whether you support or object to the 
proposals, and the responses received will be reported back to the Swale Joint Transportation 
Board to consider at their next meeting. Please note that direct, individual responses will not be 
sent out in response to each questionnaire. At the end of the consultation a report on feedback will 
be compiled and this will be available on request.  
 
Please e-mail your comments to us at engineers@swale.gov.uk or alternatively complete the reply 
slip below and return to Swale Borough Council Engineering Services, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT, by Friday 17th January 2025. A space
[...]
 surrounding historic 

buildings and recreation area. (2) Council funding is limited and could be better spent, for example on repairing pot 

holes. (3) Many people use these spaces when residents parking spaces are full or when the small near-by parking 

area is full, due to activities at the local bowling club and tennis club. Thank you for taking my views into 

consideration.
4 1 Proposal is a waste of Council money and will put extra pressure on existing limited residents parking

Total 1 3

8 Properties Consulted
% Returned 50 4 No. Returned
% Support 25 1 No. Support

% Object 75 3 No. Object

P
age 19



Photo Submitted with Response 1

P
age 20



1 

 

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
BOARD 

 

Meeting Date 3rd March 2025 

Report Title Formal Objection to Traffic Regulation Order – Swale 

Amendment 11 2025 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 

Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Lead Officer Mike Knowles, Seafront & Engineering Manager (SBC) 

Classification Open 

Recommendations Members are asked to note the formal objection received 
during the consultation period for the Traffic Regulation 
Order and recommend that:- 

1. The two disabled persons’ parking bays in Strode 
Crescent, Sheerness, be removed and the double yellow 
lines be extended as detailed in the advertised Traffic 
Order 

 
 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides details of a formal objection received following the 

advertising of our latest Traffic Regulation Order, Swale Amendment 11 2025. 
 
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The Traffic Regulation Order covers various amendments to on-street waiting 

restrictions in Swale, and plans of the proposals which received the formal 
objection can be found in Annex A. Details of the formal objection received can 
be found in Annex B. 
 

2.2 The formal consultation for the Traffic Regulation Order took place between 10th 
January 2025 and 31st January
[...]
e is. They are there daily, and it is a huge angle to turn 
into blind. The reason the double yellows need extending there to begin with is 
due to the huge vehicle being on such a narrow road. Most days they are 
encroaching on the double yellows making it really difficult to cross as I cannot 
see if there are any cars coming down Trinity Road who might turn in”.  
 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 An alternative option which was considered prior to the initial informal 

consultation was to leave the two disabled persons’ parking bays in place and 
install double yellow lines on the opposite side of the road. However, the on-street 
parking for residents in the Strode Crescent area is already limited and it was felt 
that any proposals to install double yellow lines opposite the bays would generate 
a large number of objections. 
 

4.2 The other option would be to leave the current parking restrictions as they are, 
but with the report from the Police that the road regularly becomes obstructed 

Page 22



3 

 

when vehicles park in the disabled persons’ bays this is not considered to be an 
option. 
 
 

 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 Prior to the drafting of the Traffic Regulation Order, an informal consultation took 

place with residents on the proposals, and the results were reported to the Swale 
Joint Transportation Board at their October 2024 meeting. The formal 
consultation for the Traffic Regulation Order took place between 10th January 
2025 and 31st January 2025. 
 

 
 

6 Implications 
 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Improving Community Safety through safer Highways. 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

Cost and resource to progress Traffic Regulation Order through 
Sealing stage with Kent County Council. Cost of removing existing 
disabled bays and associated signing, and extending double 
yellow lines. 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

Traffic Regulation Order to be Sealed by Kent County Council. 


[...]
l, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Joanne Johnson, Head of Place 

Lead Officer Mike Knowles, Seafront and Engineering Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. Members are asked to note the contents of this report 
and recommend that officers proceed with drafting a 
Traffic Regulation Order to reinstate waiting restrictions 
in the vicinity of the Guild Hall in Faversham Town 
Centre. 

2. Members are asked to agree not to proceed with the 
implementation of the Faversham Town Centre Road 
closures scheme until such time as a route to blue 
badge exemption is clear.   

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 In December 2024 the Joint Transportation Board discussed a matter on Parking 

in Faversham Town Centre and a recommendation was made for approval by the 
Policy and Resources Committee.  

 
1.2 The recommendation committed SBC to undertaking works not currently 

budgeted for or resourced, and at the Policy and Resources Committee Meeting 
on 5th February 2025, the issue was discussed and it was agreed that the item 
would be referred back to the Swale JTB for further information. This report 
provides this additional information. 
 

1.3 On 5th December 2022 Joint Transportation Board recommended officers 
proceed with the implementation of the Faversham Town Centre road closures 
scheme (introduced during Covid-19), and proceed with the preparation of the 
draft traffic order and formal consultation on the traffic order. This paper provides 
an update on scheme progression and proposes members recommend - in the 
light of new information - not to proceed with the implementation of the 
Faversham Town Centre Road closures scheme until such time as a route to blue 
badge exemption is clear 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



2 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 At the meeting of the Swale Joint Transportation Board on 2nd December 2024, a 

tabled report described that parking in Market Place and Court Street, Faversham 
was a ‘considerable concern
[...]
nd December 2024 be approved, except recommendation 433 and 
instead refer it back to the JTB to be provided with an update and discuss future 
options. 
 

2.11 Recently refreshed lining in Preston Street, Faversham (using the block paving 
rather than cobbled section of the highway) has proved effective both in not 
drawing complaints of the yellow lines impacting the aesthetics of the location and 
in allowing enforcement to control inappropriate parking.  

 
2.12 If the Town Council Working Group were supportive of a similar approach in the 

area around the Guild Hall in Market Place and Market Street, in West Street 
(between Market Street and the “No  Entry” signs) and in East Street (between 
the junctions of Preston Street and Newton Road) , a Traffic Regulation Order 
could be drafted for reinstated double yellow lines as shown on the plan in Annex 
A. The impact over the short term could then be monitored ahead of future 
discussions on pedestrianisation.  
 

2.13 There would be no requirement for an informal consultation and subject to the 
Working Group confirming that the proposed restrictions are acceptable the Order 
could be drafted and advertised without delay. 

 
 

Page 31



4 

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 Members are asked to note the contents of this report and recommend that 

officers proceed with drafting a Traffic Regulation Order to reinstate waiting 
restrictions in the vicinity of the Guild Hall in Faversham Town Centre. 
 

3.2 Members are asked to agree not to proceed with the implementation of the 
Faversham Town Centre Road closures scheme until such time as a route to blue 
badge exemption is clear.   

 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 The option of pursuing the pedestrianisation of the Town Centre has been 

rejected due to issues around camera enforcement and the limitations of KCC’s 
Moving Traffic Enforcement Power which cannot currently support the exemption 
of blue badge holders. Specific funding would al
[...]
 reduce congestion.  

734/10/24 Formal objections 
to Traffic Regulation 
Order Swale 
Amendment 56 2024 
 
 

SBC (1) That the formal responses received 
during the consultation period for the 
Traffic Regulation Order be noted, and:- 
a. The disabled persons’ parking bay 
outside 6 Bredhurst Close, Sheerness be 
formalised. 
b. The proposed double yellow lines in 
Park Road, Faversham be removed from 
the current Order until an informal 
consultation has taken place with 
residents on these and other requested 
double yellow lines in Park Road. 
 

Traffic Order will be amended and progressed to 
Sealing/Completion. 

 
Report on Informal Consultation results for Park 
Road, Faversham submitted to March 2025 JTB. 

735/10/24 Petition - Request 
for Residents' 
Parking Scheme, 
Belmont Road, 
Faversham 
 

SBC That the submitted petition be noted and 
officers undertake an informal 
consultation with residents of Belmont 
Road, Faversham on the possible 
introduction of a Residents’ Parking 
Scheme on this road. 
 

Report on Informal Consultation results for Belmont 
Road, Faversham submitted to March 2025 JTB. 
 

736/10/24 Informal 
Consultation 
Results - Proposed 
Removal of 
Disabled Persons' 
Parking Bays & 
Installation of 
Double Yellow Lines 
- Strode Crescent, 
Sheerness 

SBC (1) That the results of the recent informal 
consultation with residents be noted and 
the disabled bays be removed, and a 
double yellow line be installed, and 
officers look at installing dashed lines for 
parking partially on the footway. 
(2) That residents be consulted upon the 
option of extending double yellow lines on 
the opposite side of the road. 
(3) That the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 

(1) Traffic Regulation Order (Swale Amendment 
11 2025) to replace disabled persons’ parking 
bays in Strode Crescent with double yellow 
lines drafted, formal consultation runs until 31st 
January. Any formal objections will be reported 
to March 2025 JTB. 
 

(2) Existing double yellow lines on opposite side of 
Strode Crescent, Sheerness, have been 
checked and are 9 metres in length which 

P
age 66



 
 

 

Minute 
No 

 
Subject 

SBC/ 
KCC 

Recommendations Made by Board 
KCC/SBC - 

Comments/date due back to JTB 

 Joint Transportation Board (JTB) look 
further into the Council’s byelaws at the 
next JTB Chair’s briefing in relation to the 
issue of parked commercial vehicles on 
residential streets. 
 

should be sufficient for corner protection, but 
will monitor once new double yellow lines are 
installed, and can include extension in later 
Traffic Order if required.  

 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Informal Consultation Results - Proposed Extension of Residents' Parking Scheme into Belmond Road, Faversham
	Item 6 - Annex A
	Item 6 - Annex B

	7 Informal Consultation Results - Proposed Double Yellow Lines - Park Road, Faversham
	Item 7 - Annex A
	Item 7 - Annex B

	8 Formal Objections to Traffic Regulation Order - Swale Amendment 11 2025
	Item 8 - Annex A
	Item 8 - Annex B

	9 Parking in Faversham Town Centre
	Annex A

	11 Highways Work Programme
	12 Progress Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 483 - 

 

Swale Joint Transportation Board 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Monday, 3 March 2025 from 5.31 pm - 6.42 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  
 
SWALE BOROUGH COUNCILLORS: Derek Carnell, Angela Harrison and Karen Watson. 
 
KENT COUNTY COUNCILLORS: Mike Baldock and Antony Hook, and John Wright 
(Chair). 
 
KENT ASSOCIATION of LOCAL COUNCILS: Julian Saunders (Parish Councillor). 
 
PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Simon Clark. 
 
KENT COUNTY COUNCILLORS (VIRTUALLY):  Mike Baldock and Mike Whiting.  
 
KENT ASSOCIATION of LOCAL COUNCILS (VIRTUALLY):  Jeff Tutt (Parish Councillor).  
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Billy Attaway, Martyn Cassell and Mike Knowles. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Daniel Cannon-Skeet and Richard Shelton. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Hannah Perkin. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Tony Winckless. 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Rich Lehmann. 
 

698 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

699 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 December 2024 (Minute Nos. 428 – 440) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 

700 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

701 Public Session 
 
There were no registered speakers.  
 

702 Informal Consultation Results - Proposed Extension of Residents' Parking 
Scheme into Belmond Road, Faversham 
 
The Seafront & Engineering Manager introduced the report as set out in the agenda 
papers.  
 



Swale Joint Transportation Board  Monday, 3 March 2025 
 

- 484 - 

Parish Councillor Julian Saunders proposed the recommendation and this was 
seconded by Kent County Councillor Antony Hook.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the results of the recent informal consultation with residents of Belmond 
Road, Faversham be noted and that the existing Faversham Residents’ Parking 
Scheme be extended to include Belmond Road.  
 

703 Informal Consultation Results - Proposed Double Yellow Lines - Park Road, 
Faversham 
 
The Seafront & Engineering Manager introduced the report as set out in the agenda 
papers.  
 
Kent County Councillor Antony Hook said that he agreed with the removal of yellow lines 
directly outside 1 Park Road, Faversham. However, there were concerns with the 
removal of yellow lines outside the recreation ground because trucks often parked 
across the entrance to the recreation ground which could make it difficult for emergency 
vehicles to gain access. He proposed the following motion: “That the yellow lines directly 
outside 1 Park Road, Faversham be removed but officers consult with the fire service 
before the removal of yellow lines outside the recreational ground.” This was seconded 
by Parish Councillor Julian Saunders and on being put to the vote agreed.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the results of the recent informal consultation with residents of Park 

Road, Faversham be noted and the proposed double yellow lines directly 
outside 1 Park Road, Faversham be abandoned.  

(2) That officers consult the fire service before the removal of yellow lines outside 
the entrance to the recreational ground.  

 
704 Formal Objections to Traffic Regulation Order - Swale Amendment 11 2025 

 
The Seafront & Engineering Manager introduced the report as set out in the agenda 
papers.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included: 
 

• Glad to see the proposals as parking in Strode Crescent, Sheerness and other areas 
across Sheerness was a real problem; 

• the Isle of Sheppey did not have sufficient parking for the number of cars; 

• noted that there was not a lot of public interest so why was this particular traffic order 
being explored?; 

• received several complaints about the disabled bays at Strode Crescent but 
wondered if better enforcement was needed, rather than the removal of the bays; and 

• double yellow lines would improve public safety, so this proposal was a sensible 
option.  

 
The Seafront & Engineering Manager responded to the points raised and said that the 
original proposals to remove the disabled bays came from the local Police. With regard 
to better enforcement in Strode Crescent, he said that parking enforcement could only 



Swale Joint Transportation Board  Monday, 3 March 2025 
 

- 485 - 

operate in areas with restrictions and that currently vehicles were parking in areas with 
no restrictions so the extension of double yellow lines would help enforce the 
restrictions.  
 
Councillor Angela Harrison proposed the recommendation and this was seconded by 
Councillor Karen Watson.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(1) That the formal objection received during the consultation period for the 
Traffic Regulation Order Amendment 11 2025 be noted and the two disabled 
persons’ parking bays in Strode Crescent, Sheerness, be removed and the 
double yellow lines be extended as detailed in the advertised Traffic Order.  

 
705 Parking in Faversham Town Centre 

 
The Head of Environment and Leisure introduced the report as set out in the agenda 
papers. Whilst the proposals were unlikely to resolve all of the issues, it was a way of 
trialing a different approach and could be reviewed continuely.  
 
Parish Councillor Julian Saunders proposed recommendation one and this was 
seconded by Councillor Karen Watson.  
 
Parish Councillor Julian Saunders proposed the following amendment to 
recommendation two: “Members are asked to agree not to proceed with the 
implementation of the current Faversham Town Centre scheme for the moment and to 
take the opportunity to review future options when resources allow.” This was seconded 
by Councillor Karen Watson.  
 
A visiting Ward Member was invited to speak and congratulated officers on their hard 
work on the proposals. The Ward Member was supportive of the amendments and 
asked officers if it was possible to include double yellow lines at Court Street, 
Faversham in the formal consultation as market traders were now having issues with 
getting access to the market square due to parking issues along Court Street.  
 
In response, the Head of Environment and Leisure said that Court Street was entirely a 
cobbled street which meant it was difficult to paint double yellow lines, it was therefore 
not possible for Court Street to be included within the consultation.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, which included:  
 

• Painting double yellow lines directly onto the block paving was a better option than 
painting on the cobbled stones; 

• the Faversham Town Centre demographic was changing and there was a need for 
more street space in the Town Centre; 

• why were officers not exploring the option of designating the area as a non-parking 
zone in a conservation area? As it could be applied without the need for double 
yellow lines; 

• parking was a premium in Faversham and did not want residents parking in busy 
public places that would prevent the market trade; and 

• did not want to deter new businesses from coming to Faversham Town Centre. 
 



Swale Joint Transportation Board  Monday, 3 March 2025 
 

- 486 - 

The Seafront & Engineering Manager responded and said that the Traffic Management 
Act had allowed a change to parking zones in conservation areas. However, there were 
complications around distinguishing the areas that allowed temporary parking, against 
those areas that allowed no parking at all. He stated that there would be a need for large 
signage and additional costs to properly advertise which areas residents could park in 
and he considered double yellow lines were the most suitable way to enforce parking in 
the Town Centre. In addition, there was an uncertainty about how disabled badge 
holders would be impacted by this approach.  
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure reminded Members that the Swale Joint 
Transportation Board was making a recommendation to the Policy and Resources 
Committee and it was the Policy and Resources Committee that would make the final 
decision as to how any future project on pedestrianisation would be properly funded.  
 
Recommended:  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That officers proceeded with the drafting of a Traffic Regulation Order to 

reinstate waiting restrictions in the vicinity of the Guild Hall in Faversham 
Town Centre.  

(3) That the implementation of the current Faversham Town Centre scheme not 
be proceeded with at the moment and future options be reviewed when 
resources allowed.  

 
706 Verbal update on Highway Improvement Schemes on the A249 Key Street and 

Grovehurst Road projects 
 
The Major Capital Programme Project Manager gave a verbal update on the A249 Key 
Street and Grovehurst Road projects.   
 

707 Highways Work Programme 
 
The Chair asked that Members contacted the relevant officer direct if they had any 
queries on the report.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the report be noted.  
 

708 Progress Update Report 
 
The Chair asked if officers could provide an update on the following items at the next 
Swale JTB: 
 

• ANPR Cameras; 

• Resurfacing works at Brenchley Corner; 

• Rural lanes; and 

• Speed Camera policy for Parish Councils. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the report be noted.  



Swale Joint Transportation Board  Monday, 3 March 2025 
 

- 487 - 

 
709 Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Swale Joint Transportation Board would be confirmed at Swale 
Borough Council’s Annual Council meeting on 14 May 2025.  
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


